provided that that the Executive has timely executed and has not revoked this Agreement (as defined in 
Section 6 of this Agreement), has fulfilled all of the Executive’s transition duties through the Departure 
Date, and has otherwise complied with his obligations under this Agreement:

(a) The gross amount of Six Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($630,000), 
less applicable withholding taxes and other deductions required by applicable law or authorized 

by the Executive, representing one- and one-half times the Executive’s last effective base salary, 
which amount will be paid to the Executive as soon as practicable (but no later than 74 days)

[...]

applicable withholding taxes and other deductions required by applicable law or authorized by the 
Executive, to enable the Executive to obtain executive-level outplacement services, the Company 
will pay this amount to the Executive as soon as practicable (but no later than 74 days) following 
the Departure Date.

(c)The gross amount of Three Hundred Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Dollars and 
No Cents ($318,970), less applicable withholding taxes and other deductions required by 
applicable law or authorized by the Executive, representing Executive’s pro-rated annual target 
bonus for 2023, which is calculated by multiplying (A) the full year annual bonus that the

[...]

Departure Date, the Executive’s annual base salary earned through the Departure Date to the 
extent not theretofore paid, less applicable withholding taxes and other deductions required by 
applicable law or authorized by the Executive.

(b) The Company will pay the Executive One Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Eight 
Hundred Dollars ($124,800) in a lump sum in cash, less applicable withholding taxes and other 

deductions required by applicable law or authorized by the Executive, representing 26 weeks of 
the Executive’s base salary as of the Departure Date, which amount will be paid to the Executive